TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Release by Secured Party against Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at

Reel 003973 Frame 0976

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust FSB		10/01/2010	a federal savings bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Visteon Climate Control Systems Limited	
Street Address:	1 Village Center Drive	
City:	Van Buren Township	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48111	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2312890	MAXCOOL
Registration Number:	2319107	1-800-MAX-COOL
Registration Number:	2493722	MAX COOL RADIATORS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-2000

Email: dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41438-37 DRG

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donna Gasiorowski

TRADEMARK REEL: 004288 FRAME: 0935 3312890

900172975

Signature:	/Donna Gasiorowski/		
Date:	10/01/2010		
Total Attachments: 3 source=executed Release for Reel 003973 Frame 0976#page1.tif source=executed Release for Reel 003973 Frame 0976#page2.tif source=executed Release for Reel 003973 Frame 0976#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004288 FRAME: 0936

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of October ______, 2010, is made by WILMINGTON TRUST FSB, a federal savings bank, located at 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1290, Minneapolis, MN 55402 (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of VISTEON CLIMATE CONTROL SYSTEMS LIMITED, a Delaware corporation, located at 1 Village Center Drive, Van Buren Township, MI 48111 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated June 13, 2006 ("<u>Trademark Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("<u>Predecessor Agent</u>"), for itself and for the ratable benefit of certain secured parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Assignment of Security Interest defined below), including those trademark registrations set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Successor Agent Agreement and Amendment dated April 15, 2009 and that certain Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated April 15, 2009 ("Assignment of Security Interest"), Predecessor Agent assigned all of its rights, powers, privileges and obligations under the Trademark Agreement to the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, the Assignment of Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2009 at Reel 003973, Frame 0976 for the purpose of providing Trademark Collateral as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding obligations to the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

The Administrative Agent shall, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

17723009.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST FSB,

as Administrative Agent

By:___ Name: Title;

Jared Grunig

Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights - Visteon Climate Control Limited]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004288 FRAME: 0938

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
MAXCOOL	2312890
1-800-MAX-COOL	2319107
MAX COOL RADIATORS AND DESIGN	2493722

TRADEMARK REEL: 004288 FRAME: 0939

RECORDED: 10/01/2010